
ATTACHMENT II 

Page 1 of 2 

 

HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 20-____ 
 

Introduced by Council Member __________ 
 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO AMEND THE 
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH CON-QUEST CONTRACTORS, INC., TO 
INCREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $150,000 TO A NOT-TO-EXCEED 
AMOUNT OF $1,976,600 FOR THE RECYCLED WATER CUSTOMER ONSITE 
CONVERSIONS PROJECT, PROJECT NO. 07507 

 
 

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward as follows: 
 

WHEREAS, the City entered into an Agreement with Con-Quest Contractors, Inc., on 
September 10, 2019, for the Recycled Water Customer Onsite Conversions Project, Project 
No. 07507, in an amount not to exceed $1,826,600; and 

 
WHEREAS, additional administrative change order budget is anticipated to be 

needed due to the nature of underground construction and the number of unforeseen 
underground utilities and conflicts; and     

 
WHEREAS, the unforeseen COVID-19 pandemic has resulted in delays due to lack of 

access to customers and has resulted in a work stoppage due to additional shelter in place 
restrictions imposed by the March 31 Alameda County Shelter in Place orders; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Capital Improvement Project Sewer Improvement Fund includes 

sufficient funding for Con-Quest Contractors, Inc., to perform the additional construction 
services required by the City; and   

 
WHEREAS, the increased contract amount of $150,000 will provide for a 

contingency for these unforeseen circumstances. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward that 

the City Manager is hereby authorized to amend the construction contract to increase the 

administrative change order budget by $150,000 for the Recycled Water Customer Onsite 

Conversions Project, Project No. 07507, and to revise the construction contract with Con-

Quest Contractors, Inc. in a not-to-exceed amount of $1,976,600. 

 
 
   



ATTACHMENT II 

 

Page 2 of 2 

 

 
IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA _______________________, 2020 
 
ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 
 
AYES:   COUNCIL MEMBERS:  

MAYOR:  
 
NOES:   COUNCIL MEMBERS:  
 
ABSTAIN:  COUNCIL MEMBERS:  
 
ABSENT:  COUNCIL MEMBERS:  
 
 

ATTEST: ______________________________________ 
     City Clerk of the City of Hayward 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
_________________________________________ 
City Attorney of the City of Hayward 
 


